FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEGAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SONOMA AND HOOPER, LUNDY & BOOKMAN, P.C. ("Attorneys")

This First Amendment to the Legal Services Agreement is made by and between the County of Sonoma ("County") and Hooper, Lundy & Bookman, P.C. ("Attorneys"). This Amendment to the Legal Services Agreement is required by Business and Professions Code Section 6148 and is intended to fulfill its requirements.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the County and Attorney entered into a Legal Services Agreement dated December 17, 2021 (the "Effective Date"), for Attorney to represent the County in the following matters:

Attorneys specialize in providing legal services regarding matters involving health care, including emergency medical services, and have significant experience and recognized expertise in those matters;

WHEREAS, County wishes to continue to use the specialized services, as authorized by Government Code § 31000, in legal representation of the County in matters related to health care law, emergency medical services and related matters;

WHEREAS, County has determined that Attorneys' assistance is still needed to provide legal advice, analysis and consultation in representation of the county in these matters;

WHEREAS, the maximum compensation payable under the Legal Services Agreement is set at an amount not to exceed \$500,000, without formal amendment; and

WHEREAS, the County and Attorney desire to amend the Agreement to increase the contract maximum by \$500,000 for a not-to-exceed amount of \$1,000,000.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, the parties agree to amend the Legal Services Agreement as of its Effective Date, as follows:

AGREEMENT

- 1. <u>Compensation</u>. The maximum allowed Compensation under the Agreement shall be increased by an additional \$500,000 for a not-to-exceed maximum of \$1,000,000.
- 2. Attorney's Key Personnel.

The parties identified in this section as the key personnel providing professional services under this Agreement, are key persons, whose services are a material inducement to Agency to enter into this Agreement, and without whose services Agency would not have entered into this Agreement. Except for matters requiring less than 3 hours of recorded time per personnel, Attorneys shall assign no other personnel to this Project without the written approval of the County of Sonoma or County Counsel. Key personnel shall be as follows:

Lloyd Bookman Jordan Kearney Erin Scar Jennifer Hansen Catherine Srithong Wicker Additional counsel may be assigned when needed for specialized matters, such as antitrust or complex litigation questions, or urgent matters, upon prior consultation with and approval of County Counsel. Such additional personnel includes:

Katrina Pagonis Scott Kiepen Associate

3. All other terms and conditions of the Legal Services Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

§ The remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank. §

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this amendment as of the Effective Date set forth below.

3/29/2023
Dated
Dated
April 24, 2023
Dated
3/29/2023
Dated

Exhibit A - Rates

Attorney	Rate (\$/hour)
Lloyd Bookman	\$985
Scott Kiepen	\$940
Katrina Pagonis	\$810
Jordan Kearney	\$770
Erin Scar	\$550
Jennifer Hansen	\$810
Catherine Srithong Wicker	\$740